

No. 22-4057

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

IN RE: OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL  
AND UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL SEAN REYES, PETITIONERS.

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
No. 2:18-cv-00341-JNP-DAO

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA,  
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEW MEXICO, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HIGHFUL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Kyle.Highful@oag.texas.gov  
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting the Motion to Compel. ....	3
A. The district court applied the wrong standard.....	3
1. Depositions of high-ranking officials raise separation-of- powers and federalism concerns.....	4
2. Depositions of high-ranking officials waste public resources.....	5
3. Federal and state courts around the country have required extraordinary circumstances for deposing top officials. ....	7
4. The district court’s reasons for rejecting a heightened standard are unpersuasive. ....	10
B. The evidence cited by the district court does not show extraordinary circumstances. ....	12
II. Mandamus Is the Proper Remedy. ....	15
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 490 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....	1, 8
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 634 S.W.3d 38 (Tex. 2021) .....	8
<i>In re Amend. to Fla. Rule of Civ. Proc. 1.280</i> , 324 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2021).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cnty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02101-SHM, 2012 WL 6607288 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 18, 2012) .....	11
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	6, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	5
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 785 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4, 8
<i>Clarke v. State Att’y Gen.’s Off.</i> , 138 P.3d 144 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006) .....	8
<i>Cnty. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 619 (D.D.C. 1983).....	6
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 14
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Ryan</i> , 922 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	5, 11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	5, 12

*Hyland v. Smollok*,  
 349 A.2d 541 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1975)..... 8

*Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*,  
 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 8

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Superior Ct.*,  
 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)..... 3

*In re Lombardi*,  
 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Monti v. State*,  
 563 A.2d 629 (Vt. 1989) ..... 6, 8

*Morgan v. United States*,  
 304 U.S. 1 (1938)..... 8

*Nueces County v. De Pena*,  
 953 S.W.2d 835 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg 1997, orig.  
 proceeding) ..... 8

*Ross v. Superior Ct. of Riverside Cnty.*,  
 292 Cal. Rptr. 3d 663 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)..... 8

*State ex rel. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Sanders*,  
 724 S.E.2d 353 (W. Va. 2012) ..... 8, 9

*State ex rel. Paige v. Canady*,  
 475 S.E.2d 154 (W. Va. 1996)..... 9

*In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer*,  
 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Shinn v. Ramirez*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) ..... 5, 10

*State v. Thompson*,  
 810 P.2d 415 (Utah 1991) ..... 5

*Thomas v. Int’l Bus. Machs.*,  
 48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 9

*In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 6, 7, 12, 13

*U.S. Forest Serv. v. Compasture River Pres. Ass’n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... 11

*In re U.S.*,  
 197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 8, 13

*In re U.S.*,  
 542 F. App'x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 8

*In re U.S.*,  
 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 4, 5, 15

*In re USA*,  
 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 4, 8

*United States v. Berry*,  
 911 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*United States v. Morgan*,  
 313 U.S. 409 (1941) ..... 7, 8

**Rule:**  
 Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(h) ..... 9

**Other Authorities:**

A. Darby Dickerson, *Deposition Dilemmas: Vexatious Scheduling and Errata Sheets*, 12 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1 (1998) ..... 3

Fern L. Kletter, Annotation, *Deposition of High-Ranking Government Officials*, 15 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 5, § 2 (2016) ..... 7, 8

Scott A. Mager & Elaine J. LaFlamme, *At the “Apex” of the Problem: Stopping the Abuse of Requests for Depositions of High Ranking “Apex” Executives*, 23 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q. 19 (2004) ..... 3

Office of the Attorney General of Texas,  
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov> ..... 7

Office of the Attorney General of Texas, Human Trafficking Initiative,  
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiatives/human-trafficking> ..... 7

Office of the Attorney General of Texas, Cyber Safety,  
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiatives/cyber-safety> ..... 7

Utah Opioid Task Force, <https://tinyurl.com/utahagoopioid> ..... 6

Utah Trafficking in Persons Task Force,  
<https://tinyurl.com/utahagoht> ..... 6

Utah Office of the Attorney General, Mission & Priorities,  
<https://tinyurl.com/utahagomission> ..... 6
